Schuyler R-1 Varsity Boys Basketball Coaching Records

School Career Record Wins 544 Losses 710 Winning Percentage 43%
**|ast updated on 2/28/24 by Chris Prewitt**

Team Records

1974-75 Ron Lee 05-19 2015-16 Drew Newhart 14-12
1975-76 Gary Glahn 08-17 2016-17 Drew Newhart 09-17
1976-77 Gary Glahn 05-19 2017-18 Braden Ham 03-21
1977-78 Dave Fouch 07-16 2018-19 Chase Roberts  04-20
1978-79 Phil Calhoun 13-08 2019-20 Chase Roberts  02-23
1979-80 Phil Calhoun 10-11 2020-21 Kyle Windy 06-19
1980-81 Phil Calhoun 18-06 2021-22 Chris Prewitt 11-15
1981-82 Phil Calhoun 18-08 2022-23 Chris Prewtt 17-10

2023-24 Chris Prewitt 22-7
1982-83 Phil Calhoun ~ 08-14 Top 10 All-Time Coaching Wins
1983-84 Matt Longo 11-11 1. Kyle Windy 175
1984-85 Matt Longo 18-07 2. Phil Calhoun 67
1985-86 Dennis Bittner  04-18 3. Chris Prewitt 50
1986-87 Dennis Bittner  10-15 4. Hugh Deberg 41
1987-88 Dennis Bittner ~ 19-08 5. Tom Rberts 38
1988-89 Hugh Deberg 16-11 6. Dennis Bittner 33
1989-90 Hugh Deberg 06-17 7. Matt Longo 29
1990-91 Hugh Deberg 19-07 8. Jeremy Neville 25
1991-92 Doug Otto 11-14 9. Drew Newhart 23
1992-93 Tom Roberts 18-08 10. Gary Glahn 13

Top 10 Coaching Career Winning Percentage

1993-94 Tom Roberts 12-14 1. Chris Prewitt 62%
1994-95 Tom Roberts 07-17 2. Matt Longo 61%
1995-96 Tom Roberts 01-23 3. Phil Calhoun 59%
1996-97 Jeff Ferge 00-24 4, Hugh Deberg 54%
1997-98 Jeff Ferge 03-19 5. Kyle Windy 51%
1998-99 Kyle Windy 07-18 6. Jeremy Neville 48%
1999-00 Kyle Windy 16-10 7. Dennis Bittner 45%
2000-01 Kyle Windy 17-10 7. Doug Otto 44%
2001-02 Kyle Windy 11-16 9. Drew Newhart 44%
2002-03 Kyle Windy 05-21 10. Tom Roberts 38%
2003-04 Kyle Windy 10-17 Top 10 Team Winning Percentage
2004-05 Kyle Windy 16-12 1. 2010 28-02 93%
2005-06 Kyle Windy 17-10 2. 2024 22-07 76%
2006-07 Kyle Windy 10-15 3. 1980 17-06 75%
2007-08 Kyle Windy 15-10 4, 1990 19-07 73%
2008-09 Kyle Windy 17-09 5. 1984 18-07 72%
2009-10 Kyle Windy 28-02 6. 1987 19-08 70%
2010-11 Jeremy Neville  18-09 7. 1981 18-08 69%
2011-12 Jeremy Neville 07-18 8. 1992 18-08 69%
2012-13 Steve Lasman  05-21 9. 2011 18-09 67%
2013-14 Keith Smith 03-22 10. 2009 17-09 65%

2014-15 Keith Smith 07-15 2023 17-10 63%
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District Champs 1981-82, 2009-10

Schuyler Varsity Boys Basketball Records
(Through 2024)

Most Points Scored by Freshman
Most Points Scored by Sophomore
Most Points Scored by Junior
Most Points scored by Senior

Most Points in One Game Freshman
Most Points in One Game Sophomore
Most Points in One Game Junior
Most Points in One Game Senior

Most 2 Point Field Goals in Season

Most 3 Point Field Goals Freshman
Most 3 Point Field Goals Sophomore
Most 3 Point Field Goal Junior

Most 3 Point Field Goals Senior

Most 3 Point Field Goals in One Game

Best Field Goal Percentage in Season

Best Field Goal Percentage in One Game

Best Field Goal Percentage by Freshman
Best Field Goal Percentage by Sophomore

Best Field Goal Percentage by Junior
Best Field Goal Percentage by Senior

Most Rebounds in One Game

Most Rebounds in Season
Most Rebounds in Career

295
441
494
547

26
35
41
43

186

31
37
66
79

64%
100%

61%
64%
59%
64%

22
22
299
853

Most FT Attempted One Game Freshman 14
Most FT Attempted One Game Sophomore 18

Most FT Attempted One Game Junior

14
14

Kale Windy
Jacob Winkler
Tim Gorman
Wes Snedigar

Kale Windy
Jacob Winkler
Eric Horn
Ronnie Bulechek

Jacob Winkler

Kale Windy
Kale Windy
Connor Smith
Jake Roberts
Mike Johns

Wes Snedigar

Tim Gorman (9/9)

Tim Gorman
Cole Sidwell
Justin Miller
Wes Snedigar

Jacob Winkler
Garrett Wilson
Jacob Winkler
Jacob Winkler

Whit Aschliman
Jesse Wheeler
Seth Minter
Jacob Winkler

2020-21
2006-07
2009-10
1988-89

2020-21
2006-07
1986-87
1984-85

2008-09

2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2000-01
1990-91

1988-89
2008-09

2007-08
1992-93
1992-93
1988-89

2006-07
2011-12
2006-07
2005-09

1996-97
2007-08
2000-01
2007-08



Most FT Attempted One Game Senior

Most FT Made One Game Freshman
Most FT Made One Game Sophomore
Most FT Made One Game Junior
Most FT Made One Game Senior

Best Free Throw Percentage Season

Most Assists in One Game
Most Assists in One Season
Most Assists Career

Most Steals in One Game
Most Steals in One Season
Most Steals Career

Most Charges Taken Season
Most Blocks in One Game
Most Blocks in One Season
Most Blocks Career

Most Times Fouled Out Season

1,000 Point Club

16 Scott Kaden

11 Kale Windy
13 Jacob Winkler
12 Jacob Winkler
13 Scott Kaden
80% Caleb March(84/105)
13 Travis Roberts

133  Jeremy Garringer
350 Kale Windy

13 Tim Gorman

109 Tim Gorman

356 Tim Gorman

14 Chris Oliver

11 Jacob Winkler

112 Jacob Winkler

272  Jacob Winkler

19 Dan Western

800 Rebound Club

1989-90

2020-21
2006-07
2007-08
1989-90

2001-01

1992-93
1988-89
2020-24
2008-09
2010-11
2007-11
2005-06
2006-07
2006-07
2005-09
1991-92

300 Assist Club

Kale Windy 1,605
Jacob Winkler 1,603
Tim Gorman 1,581
Keaton Nelson ?

Jacob Winkler 912

Kale Windy 350
Tim Gorman 311



Lowest Defensive Average Team
Most Games Won Season

Most Consecutive Games Won
Highest Per Game Scoring Average
Lowest Per Game Scoring Average
Most Field Goals Season

Most Rebounds Season

Most Points Scored One Game
Most 2 Pt. FG Scored One Game
Most 3 Pt. FG Scored One Game
Most 3 Pt. FG Scored Season

Best FG Percentage by Team

Most Personal Fouls by Team

Best Free Throw Percentage by Team
Most Turnovers One Season by Team

Most Assists One Game
Most Assists Season

Most Steals One Game

Most Steals Season

Most Charges Taken by Team

Team Records

47.4

28

19

77.2

40.08

710

1141

111 vs. North Shelby
40 vs. North Shelby
16 vs. North Shelby
169

52%

504

72%

609

29 vs. Seymour |A
406

28 vs. Milan

350

36

2022-23
2009-10
2009-10
1987-88
2002-03
1987-88
1987-88
1990-91
1990-91
1990-91
2022-23
1987-88
1999-00
2000-01
1993-94
2023-24
2009-10
2004-05
2009-10
2002-03



