## Schuyler R-1 Varsity Boys Basketball Coaching Records

School Career Record Wins 544 Losses 710 Winning Percentage 43%
\*\*Last updated on 2/28/24 by Chris Prewitt\*\*

	Toom Boson	ala	11 2/20/27	r by Cillis i	TOWICE			
	Team Recor							
1974-75	Ron Lee	05-19	2015-16		Drew Newh		14-12	
1975-76	Gary Glahn	08-17	2016-17		Drew Newh		09-17	
1976-77	Gary Glahn	05-19	2017-18		Braden Har		03-21	
1977-78	Dave Fouch	07-16	2018-19	)	Chase Robe		04-20	
1978-79	Phil Calhoun	13-08	2019-20	)	Chase Robe		02-23	
1979-80	Phil Calhoun	10-11	2020-21		Kyle Windy		06-19	
1980-81	Phil Calhoun	18-06	2021-22	2	Chris Prewi		11-15	
1981-82	Phil Calhoun	18-08	2022-23		Chris Prewt	tt	17-10	
			2023-24	ļ.	Chris Prewi	tt	22-7	
1982-83	Phil Calhoun	08-14	Top 1	0 All-Ti	me Coad	ching	g Wins	
1983-84	Matt Longo	11-11	1.	Kyle Win	dy		175	
1984-85	Matt Longo	18-07	2.	Phil Calh	oun		67	
1985-86	Dennis Bittner	04-18	3.	Chris Pre	witt		50	
1986-87	Dennis Bittner	10-15	4.	Hugh Deberg			41	
1987-88	Dennis Bittner	19-08	5.	Tom Rbe	rts		38	
1988-89	Hugh Deberg	16-11	6.	Dennis B	ittner		33	
1989-90	Hugh Deberg	06-17	7.	Matt Lor	ngo		29	
1990-91	Hugh Deberg	19-07	8.	Jeremy Neville		25		
1991-92	Doug Otto	11-14	9.	Drew Newhart		23		
1992-93	Tom Roberts	18-08	10.	Gary Gla	hn		13	
		Top 1	0 Coac	hing Ca	areer Wi	innir	ng Perc	entage
1993-94	Tom Roberts	12-14	1.	Chris Pre	witt		62%	
1994-95	Tom Roberts	07-17	2.	Matt Lor	ngo		61%	
1995-96	Tom Roberts	01-23	3.	Phil Calh	oun		59%	
1996-97	Jeff Ferge	00-24	4.	Hugh De	berg		54%	
1997-98	Jeff Ferge	03-19	5.	Kyle Win	dy		51%	
1998-99	Kyle Windy	07-18	6.	Jeremy N	Neville		48%	
1999-00	Kyle Windy	16-10	7.	Dennis B	ittner		45%	
2000-01	Kyle Windy	17-10	7.	Doug Ot	to		44%	
2001-02	Kyle Windy	11-16	9.	Drew Ne	whart		44%	
2002-03	Kyle Windy	05-21	10.	Tom Rob	erts		38%	
2003-04	Kyle Windy	10-17	Top 1	.0 Team Winning Percentage				
2004-05	Kyle Windy	16-12	1.	2010	28	3-02		93%
2005-06	Kyle Windy	17-10	2.	2024	22	2-07		76%
2006-07	Kyle Windy	10-15	3.	1980	17	'-06		75%
2007-08	Kyle Windy	15-10	4.	1990	19	-07		73%
2008-09	Kyle Windy	17-09	5.	1984	18	3-07		72%
2009-10	Kyle Windy	28-02	6.	1987	19	-08		70%
2010-11	Jeremy Neville	18-09	7.	1981	18	3-08		69%
2011-12	Jeremy Neville	07-18	8.	1992	18	3-08		69%
2012-13	Steve Lasman	05-21	9.	2011	18	3-09		67%
2013-14	Keith Smith	03-22	10.	2009	17	'-09		65%
2014-15	Keith Smith	07-15	10.	2023	17	<b>'-10</b>		63%

## District Champs 1981-82, 2009-10 Schuyler Varsity Boys Basketball Records (Through 2024)

Most Points Scored by Freshman	295	Kale Windy	2020-21
Most Points Scored by Sophomore	441	Jacob Winkler	2006-07
Most Points Scored by Junior	494	Tim Gorman	2009-10
Most Points scored by Senior	547	Wes Snedigar	1988-89
Most Points in One Game Freshman	26	Kale Windy	2020-21
Most Points in One Game Sophomore	35	Jacob Winkler	2006-07
Most Points in One Game Junior	41	Eric Horn	1986-87
Most Points in One Game Senior	43	Ronnie Bulechek	1984-85
Most 2 Point Field Goals in Season	186	Jacob Winkler	2008-09
Most 3 Point Field Goals Freshman	31	Kale Windy	2020-21
Most 3 Point Field Goals Sophomore	37	Kale Windy	2021-22
Most 3 Point Field Goal Junior	66	Connor Smith	2022-23
Most 3 Point Field Goals Senior	79	Jake Roberts	2000-01
Most 3 Point Field Goals in One Game	8	Mike Johns	1990-91
Best Field Goal Percentage in Season	64%	Wes Snedigar	1988-89
Best Field Goal Percentage in One Game	100%	Tim Gorman (9/9)	2008-09
Best Field Goal Percentage by Freshman	61%	Tim Gorman	2007-08
Best Field Goal Percentage by Sophomore	64%	Cole Sidwell	1992-93
Best Field Goal Percentage by Junior	59%	Justin Miller	1992-93
Best Field Goal Percentage by Senior	64%	Wes Snedigar	1988-89
Most Rebounds in One Game  Most Rebounds in Season  Most Rebounds in Career	22	Jacob Winkler	2006-07
	22	Garrett Wilson	2011-12
	299	Jacob Winkler	2006-07
	853	Jacob Winkler	2005-09
Most FT Attempted One Game Freshman Most FT Attempted One Game Sophomore Most FT Attempted One Game Junior	14 18 14 14	Whit Aschliman Jesse Wheeler Seth Minter Jacob Winkler	1996-97 2007-08 2000-01 2007-08

Most FT Attempted One Game Senior	16	Scott Kaden	1989-90	
Most FT Made One Game Freshman	11	Kale Windy	2020-21	
Most FT Made One Game Sophomore	13	Jacob Winkler	2006-07	
Most FT Made One Game Junior	12	Jacob Winkler	2007-08	
Most FT Made One Game Senior	13	Scott Kaden	1989-90	
Best Free Throw Percentage Season	80%	Caleb March(84/105)	2001-01	
Most Assists in One Game	13	Travis Roberts	1992-93	
Most Assists in One Season	133	Jeremy Garringer	1988-89	
Most Assists Career	350	Kale Windy	2020-24	
Most Steals in One Game	13	Tim Gorman	2008-09	
Most Steals in One Season	109	Tim Gorman	2010-11	
Most Steals Career	356	Tim Gorman	2007-11	
Most Charges Taken Season	14	Chris Oliver	2005-06	
Most Blocks in One Game	11	Jacob Winkler	2006-07	
Most Blocks in One Season	112	Jacob Winkler	2006-07	
Most Blocks Career	272	Jacob Winkler	2005-09	
Most Times Fouled Out Season	19	Dan Western	1991-92	
1,000 Point Club	800 R	ebound Club	300 Assist Club	
Kale Windy 1,605			Kale Windy 350	
Jacob Winkler 1,603		Winkler 912	Tim Gorman 311	
Tim Gorman 1,581				
Keaton Nelson ?				

## **Team Records**

Lowest Defensive Average Team	47.4	2022-23
Most Games Won Season	28	2009-10
Most Consecutive Games Won	19	2009-10
Highest Per Game Scoring Average	77.2	1987-88
Lowest Per Game Scoring Average	40.08	2002-03
Most Field Goals Season	710	1987-88
Most Rebounds Season	1141	1987-88
Most Points Scored One Game	111 vs. North Shelby	1990-91
Most 2 Pt. FG Scored One Game	40 vs. North Shelby	1990-91
Most 3 Pt. FG Scored One Game	16 vs. North Shelby	1990-91
Most 3 Pt. FG Scored Season	169	2022-23
Best FG Percentage by Team	52%	1987-88
Most Personal Fouls by Team	504	1999-00
Best Free Throw Percentage by Team	72%	2000-01
Most Turnovers One Season by Team	609	1993-94
Most Assists One Game	29 vs. Seymour IA	2023-24
Most Assists Season	406	2009-10
Most Steals One Game	28 vs. Milan	2004-05
Most Steals Season	350	2009-10
Most Charges Taken by Team	36	2002-03